PROPOSED AGENDA
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BRIGHTON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
4363 BUNO ROAD
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

G.

JANUARY 23, 2019
REGULAR MEETING
7:00 P.M.
(810) 229.0562

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL
CALL TO THE PUBLIC
AGENDA
MINUTES
1. NOVEMBER 28, 2018 REGULAR MEETING
BUSINESS
1. ELECTION OF 2019 OFFICERS
2. ZBA APPLICATION#: 18/20; LOCATION: 9500 BITTEN DRIVE; TAX ID#: 12-05-200-035;
OWNER AND APPLICANT: DONALD DIETRICH; ZONING: RC (RESIDENTIAL
COUNTRY)
a. Detached Structure in Front Yard, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-04(c), Accessory
Buildings of the Zoning Ordinance
3. ZBA APPLICATION#: 18/21; LOCATION: 9984 E. GRAND RIVER; TAX ID#: 12-32-300023, 063 AND 073; OWNER AND APPLICANT: GRAND RIVER OLD 23 LLC; ZONING:
B-2 (GENERAL BUSINESS)
a. Cumulative Wall Signage, a variance from Article 17, Sec. 17-06(b)(24)d, Specific Sign
Requirements of the Zoning Ordinance
b. Ground Signage (height and size), variances from Article 17, Sec. 17-06(a), Specific Sign
Requirements, and Sec. 17-04(j), Prohibited Signs, of the Zoning Ordinance

H.
I.
J.

REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
CALL TO THE PUBLIC
ADJOURNMENT

The Charter Township of Brighton will provide the necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and
audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon 10 days’ notice to the Charter
Township of Brighton, Attn: Township Manager. Individuals should contact the Charter Township of Brighton by writing or contacting the
following: Kelly Mathews, 4363 Buno Road, Brighton, MI 48114. Telephone: 810-229-0562 or e-mail at……planner@brightontwp.com.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

BRIGHTON TOWNSHIP RESIDENTS

FROM:

ANN M. BOLLIN, CLERK

SUBJECT:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ELECTRONIC PACKETS

DATE:

MAY 6, 2016

Packets for the Brighton Township Zoning Board of Appeals meetings posted to the
website contain scanned original documents. These electronic packets are subject to change based on
meeting material presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals throughout the course of the meeting.
For a complete original packet following the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting contact the Clerk’s
Office at 810-229-0560 or via email: clerk@brightontwp.com

PROPOSED MINUTES
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BRIGHTON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
4363 BUNO ROAD
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

NOVEMBER 28, 2018
REGULAR MEETING
7:00 P.M.
(810) 229.0562

Chairperson F. Grapentien called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The Pledge of Allegiance was said.
Present: J. Gibbons, F. Grapentien, J. Stinedurf, A. Lutes (alt.), J. McKeon, J. Cogley, S. Theis
Absent: J. Dorset
CALL TO THE PUBLIC
None.
AGENDA
J. Stinedurf moved and S. Theis seconded to approve the agenda as presented.
Ayes: J. Gibbons, J. Stinedurf, A. Lutes (alt.), J. McKeon, J. Cogley, S. Theis. F. Grapentien
Nays: None
Motion carried.
MINUTES
J. McKeon moved and J. Cogley seconded to approve the September 26, 2018 regular meeting minutes as
presented.
Ayes: J. Gibbons, J. McKeon, J. Stinedurf, A. Lutes (alt.), J. Cogley, S. Theis
Nays: None
Abstain: F. Grapentien
Motion carried.
ZBA APPLICATION fit 18/18; LOCATION: 9565 BITTEN DRIVE; TAX ID # 12-05-101-023; OWNER AND
APPLICANT: BRIAN & PAM LOVE; ZONING: RC (RESIDENTIAL COUNTRY)
a. Front Yard Setback, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-03 of the Zoning Ordinance.
b. Side Yard Setback, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-03 of the Zoning Ordinance.
c. Lot Coverage, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-03 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Applicant Brian Love explained that he would like to construct an accessory structure on his property which he
recently purchased. The two (2) lots were combined this summer and the total acreage is still only about 1/3' of an
acre verses the 2.5-acre requirement for the RC district. He stated that there are approximately ten (10) houses on
the south side of Blaine Lake which are all in the RC district and are much smaller lots than what the RC district
requires. He stated the house was built in 1947 and due to the size of the lot, they cannot construct a garage
without exceeding the lot coverage and requiring smaller front yard and side yard setbacks. He plans on removing
one of the two (2) sheds, the one by the lake. He said he's spoken to most of his neighbors and they have no issues
with his proposal. They do not have a garage at this time. K. Mathews reviewed her report dated October 26,
2018.
PUBLIC HEARING
The public hearing opened at 7:10 p.m.
None.
The public hearing closed at 7:10 p.m.
J. McKeon moved and J. Stinedurf seconded to approve the following variance requests, Front Yard Setback,
Side Yard Setback, and Lot Coverage, variances from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03 for ZBA
Application # 18/18, Tax ID # 12-05-101-023, for the following reasons: compliance with the strict letter of
the restrictions governing placement of an accessory structure would unreasonably prevent the use of the
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property; granting of the requested variances would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the
subject parcel; the requested variances do not substantially interfere with the public safety and welfare,
increase the hazard of fire, impair the adequate supply of light and air, or create nuisances; the variances
will not substantially interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of
adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood; and there are exceptional circumstances or
conditions applicable to the property and the intended use that do not generally apply to other properties or
uses.
Ayes: J. Gibbons, A. Lutes (alt.), J. Stinedurf, J. McKeon, J. Cogley, S. Theis, F. Grapentien
Nays: None
Motion carried.
ZBA APPLICATION # 18/19; LOCATION: 4661 MYSTIC HILLS CT.; TAX ID # 12-25-400-040; OWNER:
JASON KOONCE; APPLICANT: BRIVAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; ZONING: RC (RESIDENTIAL
COUNTRY)
a. Height of Detached Structure, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-04(h) of the Zoning Ordinance.
b. Lot Coverage, a variance from Article 3, Sec. 3-03 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Applicant Representative, an Attorney, overviewed the Applicant's request to have a detached structure which is
higher than the Zoning Ordinance allows, and with the addition, the site would exceed the lot coverage. Applicant
Jason Koonce and Applicant Representative Jay Howie, Brivar Construction, were in attendance. The applicant's
attorney handed out a packet of revised letters of support from the neighbors which included the height issue
besides the lot coverage issue. He stated that the topography of the lot makes it difficult to meet the Zoning
Ordinance for the intended use of the detached structure. He stated that they would revise the front elevation to
meet the eighteen (18) ft. requirement but the other elevations would still be higher. He stated that they would also
screen the structure with trees. He stated that the applicant has health issues that requires him to work out several
times a day and it's more convenient to have a facility at his home. He stated the applicant is going to make a
significant investment in the detached structure which will enhance the area and increase home values.
K. Mathews reviewed her report dated October 30, 2018.
PUBLIC BEARING
The public hearing opened at 7:30 p.m.
Edward Burger, 13701 White Tail Run - Wanted clarification on whether there would be a second (2') septic field
and occupancy in the structure.
Roger Jendrusina, 13650 Spencer - Wanted to look at the elevation drawings - no questions.
The public hearing closed at 7:40 p.m.
J. Cogley moved and S. Theis seconded to approve the variance request, Lot Coverage, a variance from
Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-03 for ZBA Application # 18/19, Tax ID # 12-25-400-040, for the
following reasons: compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing placement of an accessory
structure would unreasonably prevent the use of the property; granting of the requested variance would do
substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in
the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel; the requested variance does not substantially
interfere with the public safety and welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the adequate supply of light
and air, or create nuisances; and the variance will not substantially interfere with or discourage the
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.
Ayes: J. Gibbons, A. Lutes (alt.), J. Cogley, S. Theis, F. Grapentien
Nays: J. Stinedurf, J. McKeon
Motion carried.
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The height of the structure was discussed in detail and the applicant stated they would achieve a front elevation of
eighteen (18) ft.; could raise the grade in the rear some; would have two (2) means of ingress/egress; would attain a
letter from BAFA regarding the height; and a letter from LCDPH regarding an additional septic field.
F. Grapentien moved and S. Theis seconded to approve the variance request, Height of Detached Structure, a
variance from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-04(h) for ZBA Application # 18/19, Tax ID # 12-25-400040, for the following reasons: compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing placement of an
accessory structure would unreasonably prevent the use of the property; granting of the requested variance
would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by
other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel; the requested variance does
not substantially interfere with the public safety and welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the
adequate supply of light and air, or create nuisances; and the variance will not substantially interfere with
or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the
surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, the height of the structure will not exceed eighteen (18) ft. for the
front elevation; letters from BAFA and LCDPH will be attained regarding height and septic, respectively;
will have fire extinguishers; additional evergreen landscaping to screen will be installed along the perimeter
of the property on the west, south, and east sides; and ADA requirements.
Ayes: S. Theis, F. Grapentien, J. Stinedurf
Nays: J. McKeon, J. Gibbons, A. Lutes (alt.), J. Cogley
Motion failed.
S. Theis moved and A. Lutes seconded to deny the variance request, Height of Detached Structure, a variance
from Zoning Ordinance Article 3, Sec. 3-04(h) for ZBA Application # 18/19, Tax ID # 12-25-400-040, for the
following reasons: compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing placement of an accessory
structure would not unreasonably prevent the use of the property; granting of the requested variance would
not do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is not
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by
other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel; the requested variance may
interfere with the public safety and welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the adequate supply of light
and air, or create nuisances; and the variance may interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.
Ayes: J. McKeon, J. Gibbons, A. Lutes (alt.), F. Grapentien
Nayes: S. Theis, J. Stinedurf, J. Cogley
Motion carried.
REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
J. Stinedurf - PC update: Upcoming December meeting - 2 Verizon towers on GM property.
S. Theis - TB update: Sewer update; Clerk's position.
F. Grapentien - Utilities Committee: Budget projections; sewer plant capacity; January meeting will include
hardship cases (if there are any).
CALL TO THE PUBLIC
None.
J. Stinedurf moved and J. Cogley seconded to adjourn.
Motion carried.
The meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Frank Grapentien, Chairperson

Kelly Mathews, Recording Secretary
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John Gibbons, Secretary
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
1. Date Filed

3. ZBA Number

2. Meeting Date

4. Fee Paid

5. Applicant Info rmation
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9. Variance Request
Total Number of Variances Requested
Describe your Request
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Section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance
10. Criteria for a Dimensional Variance
Please respond to the following statements. The application must meet all criteria in
order to obtain a variance.
a. How would the strict compliance with the area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk,
density, or other non-use matters unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or render the conformity unnecessarily
burdensome?

bvE
irJ

pon.is_s
_rLKeA fC1D

Pr PGA

gb-

I- vick
1\1

1-0()ik
11161",
urv-t16k,E; l 6uLio

b. How would a variance do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district?
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c. Would a lesser variance than the requested give substantial relief to the applicant
and or be more consistent with justice to other properties? If not, please explain
why?
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d. Have the special conditions and circumstances relating to the variance request
resulted from the actions of the applicant?

Alp

e. Is the variance requested the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the practical difficulty?

f. Will the granting of the variance materially impair the intent and purpose of this
ordinance?
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11. Criteria for a Use Variance
Please respond to the following statements. The application must meet all criteria in
order to obtain a variance.
a. Can the site be reasonably used for any of the uses allowed within the current
zoning designation?

b. Are there unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally
applicable in the area to other properties in the same zoning district?
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c. Was the need for a variance self-created by either the applicant or the applicant's
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d. Will the capacity and operation of the infrastructure be significantly
compromised?

Na

e. Will the granting of a use variance not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be a detriment to adjacent properties?
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12. Criteria for Appeals and Interpretations
The Zoning Board of Appeals is bound by the same rules, procedures, and standards
of the Ordinance. The Zoning Board of Appeals should uphold the original decision
unless the record clearly shows that the original decision body or official was one of
the following:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Arbitrary and capricious; or
Filled to ensure consistency with ordinance standards; or
Made an error, such as relying on false or inaccurate information, or
Constituted an abuse of discretion; or
Was based upon erroneous interpretation of the zoning ordinance or zoning law.
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(applicant), do hereby swear that the

above statements are true.
(property owner), hereby give
1g;Tgl CA 1
permission for the Charter Township of Brighton officials, staff, and consultants to go on
the property for which the above referenced petition is proposed for purposes of verifying
information provided on the submitted application.

004

CAA-1

7-101/0

Signature of Applicant

Date

Signature of Property Owner

Date

Brighton Township Zoning Board of Appeals Action
Approved/Denied
Date
Conditions of Approval

Charter Township of Brighton

Zoning Board of Appeals Application

BRIGHTON TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
FILING PROCEDURE
1. The applicant must consult with the Building and Zoning Official relative to the subject
matter, in person, prior to filing any application. In addition, the applicant must receive an
administrative review, in writing, from the Building and Zoning Official.
2. The applicant must be the property owner or his authorized agent. If the property owner is
represented by an agent, the agent must provide a NOTARIZED LETTER OF
AUTHORIZATION from the property owner. A copy of said authorization to be filed with
application.
3. The applicant must submit fifteen (15) copies of the site plan (if available), or a sketch plan
that includes the following information, where applicable:
a. Application must be filled out completely.
b. Property identification (Sidwell) number, scale, north point, and dates of submission and
revisions.
c. Zoning classification of petitioner's parcel and all abutting parcels.
d. Existing lot lines, building lines, structures, parking areas, driveways, and other
improvements on the site and within fifty (50) feet of the site.
e. For variances requested from any dimensional standard of this ordinance, the sketch plan
shall include verified measurements of existing conditions and the proposed dimensions
or calculations regarding the specific standards from which the variance is sought.
f. Any additional information required by the Building Official or the ZBA to make
determination requested herein.
g. The applicant or his designated agent MUST BE PRESENT AT ANY AND ALL
MEETINGS.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FOREGOING,
SHALL RESULT IN THE DENIAL OF THE PETITION.
4. Fees:

$1000.00

5. Fifteen (15) sets of picture or color copies of picture depicting the applicant's property and
adjacent properties where the variance(s) are proposed.
6. NOTE: An evaluation of water & sewer REU'S will be part of the review.

Charter Township of Brighton

Zoning Board of Appeals Application

IMPORTANT NOTICE
All petitions and fee payments incidental thereto must be filed with the Planning Department
THIRTY DAYS (30) prior to the scheduled meeting.

PRESENTATION
While the manner in which the applicant presents his/her case to the ZBA is a matter of
individual choice, it is recommended the applicant be familiar with Article 22 and especially
Section 22-06 Standards for ZBA action, and address those standards in the presentation. While
there is no prescribed method to the presentation, it is obvious that the applicant should be
prepared to provide all available proofs to support the request for a variance at the hearing.
Building plans, photographs, witnesses and/or any other tangible evidence to support the validity
of the request for variance, will be accepted and considered by the ZBA.
NOTE: USE VARIANCE REQUESTS REQUIRE A PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE.
PLEASE NOTE
a. Sec. 22-05 (e) Approval Period. If construction has not commenced within twelve (12)
months after the ZBA grants a variance to allow the erection or alteration of a building,
then the variance becomes null and void. The period of approval may be automatically
extended by twelve (12) months if the variance was sought in conjunction with a site plan
for which approval has been extended by the Planning Commission.
b. Sec. 22-07 (a) Building Permit Required. No order of the ZBA allowing the erection of
a building or other structure shall be valid for a period longer than twelve (12) months
unless a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and
such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the
terms of such permit.
c. Sec. 22-07 (b) Use Establishment. No order of the ZBA allowing the use of a building
premises shall be valid for a period longer than twelve (12) months unless such a use is
established within such period; provided, however, that where such use permitted is
dependent upon the erection or alteration of a building or structure, such order shall
continue in force and effect if a building permit for said erection or alteration is obtained
within such period and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in
accordance with their terms of such permit.
d. On any tabled item, if petitioner fails to return to the ZBA for proper disposition, within
ninety (90) days, the variance shall be considered denied.

Revised 3/20/18

Date:

December 18, 2018

To:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Charter Township of Brighton

From:

Kelly Mathews

Subject:

Variance Request

Location:

9500 Bitten Drive

Requests:

Accessory Structure in Front Yard

Zoning:

RC (Residential Country)

Tax ID#:

12-05-200-035

Applicant:

Donald Dietrich

Owner:

Donald Dietrich

Dear ZBA Members:
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) application submitted by Donald Dietrich has been
reviewed. The review is based upon the standards contained in the Zoning Ordinance
and a review of the application materials. The following comments are offered for your
review. The applicant is proposing a thirty-two (32) ft. by forty-four (44) ft. (1,408 sq.
ft.) detached structure which will connect to the existing driveway. The site has a 1,612
sq. ft. home, 950 sq. ft. garage, 480 sq. ft. deck, 36 sq. ft. porch and 516 sq. ft. porch.
The current lot coverage is 2.5 percent and with the proposed addition it will be 3.5
percent. The lot is 3.23 acres. All other Zoning Ordinance requirements will be met.
The house predated Zoning Ordinances. The zoning for the area was R-2 (.91 acres) in
1974 and was changed sometime between then and 1984 to CR (RC) (2.5 acres).
VARIANCE REQUESTS
Accessory Structure in Front Yard (Article 3, Section 3-04(c)). Detached structures
must be located in the side or rear yard. The proposed structure is in the front yard
because it is proposed in the front of the house. It is located ninety (90) ft. from the
R.O.W.
STANDARDS FOR ZBA ACTION
The ZBA should only grant a variance to the Zoning Ordinance when circumstances of
practical difficulty, unnecessary hardship unique to a particular property, or extraordinary
circumstances are present. Article 22, Section 22-06 outlines a number of criteria
applicable to variances that the ZBA should review in order to determine the need for the

Charter Township of Brighton
Dietrich
Variance Request - Accessory Structure in Front Yard
ZBA - January 23, 2019
Page 2

requested.
1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
the requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar• to that possessed by other properties in
the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
In order to construct the detached garage, a variance to allow a detached structure in the
front yard is required. The existing home was built in 1975. The zoning changed over
time from R-2 (.91 acres) to RC (2.5 acres).
Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing placement of an accessory
structure would not unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of the
requested variance would not do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning
district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
2. Public Safety and Welfare. The requested variance does not interfere with the public
safety and welfare, increase the hazard offire, impair the adequate supply of light and
air, or create nuisances.
The applicant would like to construct a detached garage. The requested variance may
interfere with the public safety and welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the
adequate supply of light and air, or create nuisances.
3. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
The applicant would like to construct a detached garage. The variance may interfere with
or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
4. Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use that do not generally apply to other
properties or uses. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.
The applicant would like to construct a detached garage. There are not exceptional
circumstances or conditions applicable to the property and the intended use that do not
generally apply to other properties or uses.

Charter Township of Brighton
Dietrich
Variance Request - Accessory Structure in Front Yard
ZBA - January 23, 2019
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RECOMMENDATION
It is not recommended that the variance as proposed is approved. Specifically, the
following variance.
Accessory Structure in Front Yard (Article 3, Section 3-04(c)). Detached structures
must be located in the side or rear yard. The proposed structure is in the front yard
because it is proposed in the front of the house. It is located ninety (90) ft. from the
R.O.W.

12/14/18, 4:47 PM
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
1. Date Filed

3. ZBA Number

2. Meeting Date

4. Fee Paid

elew 64)

5. Applicant Information

c- •

Name
Address
City/State/Zip
Fax
Phone
ifie);\„?d•
Email
Intepst in the Property (e.g. fee simple, land option, etc.)
0Property Owner ❑ Other (Specify)
6.

Current Property Owner Information

DEC

ge

Name
Address
City/State/Zip
Phone
Length of Ownership

'2

1 2018

1318MiTON itaNNIP

Fax

.1/2 :061

7. Location of Property for which the Variance is Requested
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WI 1111

Address
Cross Streets
Tax T.D. #
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97/

8. Property Information
Zoning District
Area (Acreage)
Current Use

•

.4 4

Width

04--

Depth 7,
C)
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9. Variance Request
Total Number of Variances Requested
Describe your Request
1.4 ),r,
171\/
C--)) ‘5,1517/04.11114::&.
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8-16
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7
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6Atii9r
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5161,41:i
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,121CD

Section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance
10. Criteria for a Dimensional Variance
Please respond to the following statements. The application must meet all criteria in
order to obtain a variance.
a. How would the strict compliance with the area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk,
density, or other non-use matters oruvasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or render the conformity unnecessarily
burdensome?

b. How would a variance do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district?

Charter Township of Brighton
Zoning Board of Appeals Application
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c. Would a lesser variance than the requested give substantial relief to the applicant
and or be more consistent with justice to other properties? If not, please explain
why?

d. Have the special conditions and circumstances relating to the variance request
resulted from the actions of the applicant?

e.

the variance requested the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the practical difficulty?

Is

f. Will the granting of the variance materially impair the intent and purpose of this
ordinance?

fif-'77-46.16P
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11, Criteria for a Use Variance
Please respond to the following statements. The application must meet all criteria in
order to obtain a variance.
a. Can the site be reasonably used for any of the uses allowed within the current
zoning designation?

b, Are there unique circumstances peculiar to the property and not generally
applicable in the area to other properties in the same zoning district?

c. Was the need for a variance self-created by either the applicant or the applicant's
immediate predecessor?

Charter Township of Brighton
Zoning Board of Appeals Application
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d. Will the capacity and operation of the infrastructure be significantly
compromised?

e. Will the granting of a use variance not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor be a detriment to adjacent properties?

12. Criteria for Appeals and Interpretations
The Zoning Board of Appeals is bound by the same rules, procedures, and standards
of the Ordinance. The Zoning Board of Appeals should uphold the original decision
unless the record clearly shows that the original decision body or official was one of
the following:
a, Arbitrary and capricious; or
b. Filled to ensure consistency with ordinance standards; or
c. Made an error, such as relying on false or inaccurate information, or
d. Constituted an abuse of discretion; or
e. Was based upon erroneous interpretation of the zoning ordinance or zoning law.
Please describe how your appeal meets one of these criteria;

Charter Township of Brighton
Zoning Board of Appeals Application
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azi vetl•

above statements are true.
I,

et/

i fija-

(applicant), do hereby swear that the

/ 6'
7 — (property owner), hereby give

imiem

permission for the Charter Township of Brighton officials, staff, and consultants to go on
the property for which„the-abuve) referenced petition is proposed for purposes of verifying
information-prOided on the submitted application.

(Signature of Ap

( Signa, of Pro erty Owner

Date

f

Date

Brighton Township Zoning Board of Appeals Action
Approved/Denied
Date
Conditions of Approval

Charter Township of Brighton

Zoning Board of Appeals Application

BRIGHTON TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
FILING PROCEDURE
1. The applicant must consult with the Building and Zoning Official relative to the subject
matter, in person, prior to filing any application. In addition, the applicant must receive an
administrative review, in writing, from the Building and Zoning Official.
2. The applicant must be the property owner or his authorized agent. If the property owner is
represented by an agent, the agent must provide a NOTARIZED LETTER OF
AUTHORIZATION from the property owner. A copy of said authorization to be filed with
application.
3. The applicant must submit fifteen (15) copies of the site plan (if available), or a sketch plan
that includes the following information, where applicable:
a. Application must be filled out completely.
b. Property identification (Sidwell) number, scale, north point, and dates of submission and
revisions.
c. Zoning classification of petitioner's parcel and all abutting parcels.
d. Existing lot lines, building lines, structures, parking areas, driveways, and other
improvements on the site and within fifty (50) feet of the site.
e. For variances requested from any dimensional standard of this ordinance, the sketch plan
shall include verified measurements of existing conditions and the proposed dimensions
or calculations regarding the specific standards from which the variance is sought.
f. Any additional information required by the Building Official or the ZBA to make
determination requested herein.
g. The applicant or his designated agent MUST BE PRESENT AT ANY AND ALL
MEETINGS.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FOREGOING,
SHALL RESULT IN THE DENIAL OF THE PETITION.
4. Fees:

$1000.00

5. Fifteen (15) sets of picture or color copies of picture depicting the applicant's property and
adjacent properties where the variance(s) are proposed.
6. NOTE: An evaluation of water & sewer REU'S will be part of the review.

Charter Township of Brighton

Zoning Board of Appeals Application

IMPORTANT NOTICE
All petitions and fee payments incidental thereto must be filed with the Planning Department
THIRTY DAYS (30) prior to the scheduled meeting.

PRESENTATION
While the manner in which the applicant presents his/her case to the ZBA is a matter of
individual choice, it is recommended the applicant be familiar with Article 22 and especially
Section 22-06 Standards for ZBA action, and address those standards in the presentation. While
there is no prescribed method to the presentation, it is obvious that the applicant should be
prepared to provide all available proofs to support the request for a variance at the hearing.
Building plans, photographs, witnesses and/or any other tangible evidence to support the validity
of the request for variance, will be accepted and considered by the ZBA.
NOTE: USE VARIANCE REQUESTS REQUIRE A PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE.
PLEASE NOTE
a. Sec. 22-05 (e) Approval Period, If construction has not commenced within twelve (12)
months after the ZBA grants a variance to allow the erection or alteration of a building,
then the variance becomes null and void. The period of approval may be automatically
extended by twelve (12) months if the variance was sought in conjunction with a site plan
for which approval has been extended by the Planning Commission.
b. Sec. 22-07 (a) Building Permit Required. No order of the ZBA allowing the erection of
a building or other structure shall be valid for a period longer than twelve (12) months
unless a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and
such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the
terms of such permit.
c. Sec. 22-07 (b) Use Establishment. No order of the ZBA allowing the use of a building
premises shall be valid for a period longer than twelve (12) months unless such a use is
established within such period; provided, however, that where such use permitted is
dependent upon the erection or alteration of a building or structure, such order shall
continue in force and effect if a building permit for said erection or alteration is obtained
within such period and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in
accordance with their terms of such permit.
d. On any tabled item, if petitioner fails to return to the ZBA for proper disposition, within
ninety (90) days, the variance shall be considered denied.

Revised 3/20/18
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Samona Property Group, LLC
32820 Woodward Avenue Suite 240
Royal Oak, MI 48073
Tel: (248) 565-8582
Samona Property Group
Steven Samona
Email: SSAMONA@SAMONAWEISS.COM

December 17, 2018
Zoning Board of Appeals
Township of Brighton
4363 Buno Road
Brighton, MI 48114
Re:

Grandriver Old 23, LLC--Application for Signage Variance

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals Members:
I am writing on behalf of Grandriver Old 23, LLC ("Applicant"), developer of the proposed
commercial shopping center located on the south side of Grand River west of Old 23 / Whitmore
Lake Road ( "Shopping Center"). The property is comprised of 3.05 acres, and currently contains
a small approximately 50 year old building and vacant land. To the west sits the Dearborn
Federal Credit Union ("DFCU"), to the east is the Brighton Gate Commons shopping center,
Victor Drive lies to the south and Grand River to the north. The Shopping Center also currently
contains a free standing sign of approximately 15 feet in height with an estimated face area of
Fifty (50) square feet, located just a few feet from Grand River which would not be in permitted
by current zoning standards.
A site plan was approved on the site on November 13, 2018. It is contemplated that the approved
building would contain seven units. The applicant provided conceptual wall signage for the
development at such time showing 368 square feet of signage combined for the entire building
based on its reading of the zoning code, and typical signage requirements of tenants. The
township interpreted Section 17-06(24)(d) of the zoning ordinance to restrict total wall signage
to 120 square feet. The wall signage would otherwise meet all requirements of the ordinance.
The township indicated during the planning commission meeting that variances from Section 1706(24)(d) are freely given in similar situations and agreed that the limitation of 120 square feet is
wholly inadequate for the site, and inconsistent with the way the township previously interpreted
the ordinance under prior administration. The planner and planning commission indicated they
would support a variance for Applicant's proposed wall signage. The site plan also included a
ground sign of 32 square feet in total and a total height of approximately 3.5 feet.
The subject property has its primary frontage along Grand River Avenue but sits in a hole to the
road and the property to the west. The DFCU site to the west will sit around 8 feet higher than
the Shopping Center and has a significant retaining wall on the property line with the Shopping
Center that further inhibits visibility. Grand River to the west of the site will sit approximately
five feet higher than the site. In addition to the current building, the development contains
additional land in the rear for future development. The dimensions of the site would render the

rear portion of the site hidden from Grand River Avenue regardless of what was constructed in
the front. The site has depth of around 700 feet, with only around 250 feet of road frontage.
The applicant here is seeking a variance to permit the wall signage of 368 feet as previously
submitted, and variance to construct a ground sign varying from what was approved. As
explained in this letter, the variance request is based on unique circumstances in the site's
topography, dimensions, site lines and visibility constraints. The ZBA may grant a variance to
the Zoning Ordinance when circumstances of practical difficulty, unnecessary hardship unique to
a particular property, or extraordinary circumstances are present. For the reasons provided below
and above, the Applicant ask that the variances be granted here.
1. Strict Compliance with the Zoning Requirements unreasonably prevents the owner
from using the property from the permitted purpose or renders the conformity
unreasonably burdensome.
Section 17-06(24) governs wall signage. Part (a) of this Section speaks to size and permits
signage of up to the greater of 40 square feet or 10% of the surface display area. The township
agrees that the conceptual signage for the Shopping Center meets this part of the section. The
township however interprets part (d) of this section in a manner different that the Applicant. The
section states that the maximum allowable wall signage for any premise is 120 feet. The
Applicant interprets this to mean each individual space in the building constitutes a premise. The
township believes the building is one premise. Regardless, the applicant asserts that it has
grounds to receive a variance. Article 22, Section 22-06(b) provides certain criteria applicable to
variance that should be reviewed. Section 22-06 (b)(1) allows a variance where "compliance
with the strict letter of the restrictions ...would unreasonably prevent the use of the property."
For a multi-tenant building, wall signage of 120 feet is wholly insufficient. In fact, the township
is littered with examples of multi-tenant properties containing signage well in excess of 120
square feet. The Charrington Square shopping center, Brighton Gate Commons and CVS
anchored shopping centers all within a block of the Shopping Center contain far in excess of that
without variance. The interpretation of the signage ordinance in the township's manner without
variance would essentially preclude the development of any property where a building was
occupied by multiple retail tenants. Each tenant would have signage that was small and illegible
to motorist, and out of proportion to the façade and size of the space. The Shopping Center
would also not be competing on a level playing field with the other developments in the area.
The Shopping Center would not be able to obtain any tenants with the signage restriction
proposed since no customer would be able to identify them from the road. Grand River Avenue
is a 45 mile / hour speed limit road which heavily trafficked, and having insufficient and illegible
signage would cause an issue for public health and safety.
The Applicant was provided a free standing sign for the development with a height of
approximately 3.5 feet, and a face area of approximately 32 feet. The free standing signage as
allowed by ordinance and approved would be insufficient for the site. A sign located six inches
off the ground and only 3.5 feet in height, would be virtually undetectable from Grand River
given the topography of the site and the significant retaining wall on the property line to the
west. The current proposed height of 7 feet is still below grade with the property to the west, and
barely at or above grade with Grand River Avenue to the west. The signage requires height to be
visible by east bound traffic on Grand River since is significantly lower than the road and
blocked by the DCFU retaining wall. The back half of the property would have no road frontage
2

along Grand River, and any building on that portion would sit around 350 feet from the road.
Additional face area for the ground sign is necessary to provide a presence to the back half of the
property and make it visible and marketable. The increase in sign area from 32 to 48 feet allows
the development to dedicate an additional 16 square feet of presence for the back half of the
property for any occupant(s) of that area.
Brighton Township is well aware of the necessity of sign exposure. In fact, Brighton Township
provides Grand River to the west expansive free standing signage rights in an area with the same
speed limit. The West Grand River Sign District allows ground signage of 15 feet in height, with
a face area of up to 72 feet for properties with a mere 50 feet of frontage. The Shopping Center
here has over five times that amount. Further, the stated intent of the signage regulations
according to Section 17-01(f) is to "enable the public to locate goods, services and facilities
without excessive difficulty and confusion by restricting the number and placement of signs."
Developments up and down Grand River further away from the road, located in and outside of
the municipality, are littered with ground signage toward the road helping people located and
identify their locations. Not allowing the variances requested here would defeat the stated intent
by requiring signage that makes it very difficult to locate and identify the occupants. Not
allowing the variance or requiring strict compliance is an unnecessary burden to meet here.
2. A Variance would do substantial justice to the Applicant as well as to the other
property owners in the district and does not interfere with public safety or welfare.
Section 22-06 (b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance allows a variance where "Granting of a requested
variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel." Section 22-06(b)(2) also states that the
requested variance shall not interfere with public safety and welfare.
As stated above, neighboring properties and properties throughout the community have far in
excess of 120 feet of wall signage. The township has also granted variance as well for single
tenant buildings, including the Kroger Marketplace store just west of the property and the Harley
Davidson dealership, where this is less of an issue. The variances in the Applicant's opinion
were proper. Recently, the Grand Hilton development was granted a variance from Section 1706(24)(d) under similar circumstances. Not only would not granting the wall signage variance
make competition with other developments with better signage rights an unnecessary burden, it
would also result in unequal application of the zoning ordinance. Providing the wall signage
variance to the Shopping Center would be a uniform, consistent and equitable application of the
zoning ordinance on the Applicant. This would also meet the stated intent of the signage
ordinance stated in 17-01(b) in "encouraging signs of consistent size which are compatible with
and complimentary to related buildings and uses, and harmonious with their surroundings."
The unique topography of the site requires a height variance for free standing signage to make
visible from Grand River Avenue. The zoning board of appeals have in the past granted
variances based on topographic conditions. The aesthetics of the free standing signage proposed
match the first class nature and quality of the Shopping Center and are far superior aesthetically
to a featureless box sign that is barely off the ground. The proposed free standing sign provide a
much more appealing look for the Shopping Center then what was approved, at additional cost to
3

the Applicant. The wall and ground signage proposed would also fit and match the scale of the
Shopping Center in a manner that is consistent with the surrounding area.
The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or
value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed variance will not
significantly affect the surrounding neighborhood other than improving and beautifying it. In
addition, property owners in the district and the community as a whole benefit from the
improved safety, and aesthetics of the improved free standing signage and wall signage, which
meet with the stated intent of the ordinance. The area is purely commercial, so the variance would
have no negative impact. The requested variance does not interfere with the public safety and
welfare, increase the hazard of fire, impair the adequate supply of light and air, or create
nuisances. In fact, it increases safety and welfare by addressing unique conditions on the site
with respect to topography and visibility that would make compliance with the code without
variance a public welfare and safety risk due to the potential for accidents on Grand River
Avenue for patrons looking to identify or locate the businesses in the development.
3. No Lesser Variance would provide substantial relief to the Applicant and/or be more
consistent with justice to other properties.
No lesser variance would resolve the issues. The wall signage is consistent with the variances
granted in the past and the usage allowed by other tenants in similarly situated property and is
indisputably in compliance with the zoning ordinance outside of Section 17-06(24)(d). The
normal course of practice of the community has been to freely grant the wall signage variance to
the 120 foot cap on wall signage, and requiring compliance with the balance of the wall signage
restrictions, or previously to interpret the restriction the same manner Applicant did without the
necessity of a variance. The applicant is only asking for similar treatment. The ground signage
variance requires additional height to at least be above grade with the road to the west, and as
proposed is not even above grade to the property to the west. The current freestanding sign is
around 15 feet in height, and the applicant is proposing to reduce the height to more than reduce
the height by half, while also reducing the face area. The additional face here is the minimal
amount necessary to provide a presence for the rear of the property which could be occupied by
multiple tenants as well.
4. Special Circumstances did not result from the actions of the Applicant.
There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the property that do not
generally apply to other properties. The need for the variance was not self-created by the
applicant. The need for the variance here arose from the topography of the site, the dimensions of
the site, and the application of the wall signage ordinance without variance resulting in
inconsistent wall signage rights between developments. Had the property had 700 feet of width
and not length or stood at equal height to the property and road to the west, this would not be an
issue. Regardless of what was constructed along Grand River, it would be impossible to view
signage for the rear portion sitting some 300 feet back of Grand River for vehicles traveling up to
45 miles per hour. Through no fault of its own, the Applicant requires the variances.
5. The Variance requested is the Minimum Amount Necessary to overcome the inequality
inherent in the particular property or to mitigate the practical difficulty.
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The Applicant here is only asking for the minimum variance in terms of wall signage to put it on
equal footing with other similar developments throughout the township, whether provided by
variance or without the necessity thereof. Adequate wall signage for a multi-tenant property such
as this is a requirement to attract tenants. The ground sign also needs additional face area to
provide visibility for the back half of the property due to the dimensions of the site and
topography of the site. The proposed ground sign is not even above grade with the property to
the west and at or barely above grade with the road to the west. The proposed 50% increase to
the face area, is the bare minimum needed to provide an additional sign location for the back half
of the property which would likely be occupied by multiple tenants. No lesser variance would
resolve the practical difficulty and inherent inequality.
6. Granting the variance will not materially impair the intent and purpose of this
ordinance.
The Applicant is under unique circumstances addressing the site which sits substantially lower
then the property to the west, and has a portion that would not have any frontage or visibility due
to the dimensions. The property also is a multi-tenant development where the 120 foot cap on
wall signage has a particularly more impactful effect. The situation here would rarely apply to
others and therefore would not impair the intent or purpose of this ordinance. Variance were
created for situations like this where application of the zoning ordinance would result in
outcomes that the ordinance did not intend, or that makes sense. The variances here are
warranted and legitimate and not something that would result in a benefit to the community
through improved quality of the development, public safety, uniformity of application, and
aesthetics. The intent and purpose of the ordinance would clearly not be to achieve the results
that would result from denying the variance. Strictly applying the zoning ordinance would result
in something the ordinance never would intend.
The Exception/Variance Requested and the Reasons in Support of the Request
For the reasons stated here and in the supporting materials, the Applicant respectfully asks that
the ZBA grant the variance here from the zoning ordinance.
Very

y Yours,

Sfeveci S. S'Iamona
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Date:

December 27, 2018

To:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Charter Township of Brighton

From:

Kelly Mathews

Subject:

Variance Requests

Location:

9984 E. Grand River

Request:

Wall and Ground Signage Variances

Zoning:

B-2 (General Business)

Tax ID#:

12-32-300-023, 063, and 073

Applicant:

Grand River Old 23 LLC

Owner:

Grand River Old 23 LLC

Dear ZBA Members:
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) application submitted by Grand River Old 23 LLC
has been reviewed. The review is based upon the standards contained in the Zoning
Ordinance and a review of the application materials. The foll owing comments are
offered for your review.
VARIANCE REQUESTS:
The applicant is requesting additional wall signage and higher and larger ground signage
than what the Zoning Ordinance allows.
As far as ground signage, the existing pole sign along E. Grand River is a fifteen (15) ft.
high fifty (50) ft. double sided sign located very close to the R.O.W. of Grand River
which is not allowed per the Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance allows forty-two
(42) inch high thirty-two (32) sq. ft. double sided signage. The applicant will remove the
current pole sign.
As far as wall signage, total aggregate allowable wall signage is 120 sq. ft. on up to three
(3) sides of a building. In the past, the building department reviewed signage on
buildings by allowing each individual tenant ten (10%) percent or forty (40) sq. ft.
whichever was larger of the wall that they were on and did not adhere to the 120 sq. ft.
maximum. Recently constructed buildings in the Township have either adhered to the
Zoning Ordinance requirement of 120 sq. ft. or attained ZBA variances.
Signage (Article 17, Prohibited Signs, Section 17-04(j)). The variance request is to
allow tenants in the rear building (which will be built in the future) to be allowed
advertising signage on the Grand River sign.
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Signage (Article 17, Specific Sign Requirements, Section 17-06). The variance requests
are for a ground sign which is too high and large according to the Zoning Ordinance. The
Zoning Ordinance allows a forty-two (42) inch high and thirty-two (32) sq. ft. double
sided sign. The applicant is proposing a seventy (70) sq. ft. sign including the brick
which is seven (7) ft. high. The advertising portion of the sign is forty-eight (48) sq. ft.
to allow sixteen (16) sq. ft. of advertising signage for the rear building. A height variance
of 3.5 ft. and a size variance of thirty-eight (38) square feet is requested.
Signage (Article 17, Specific Sign Requirements, Section 17-06(24)d). The variance
request is for a wall signage variance, a request from Article 17, Sec. 17-06 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The commercial zoning districts allow a maximum square footage on up to
three (3) sides of a building to be 120 sq. ft. The variance request is for 368 sq. ft. of
signage, an additional 248 sq. ft. over the allowable 120 sq. ft. of wall signage. Each
tenant space will meet the ten (10%) percent allowable.
STANDARDS FOR ZBA ACTION:
The ZBA should only grant a variance to the Zoning Ordinance when circumstances of
practical difficulty, unnecessary hardship unique to a particular property, or extraordinary
circumstances are present. Article 22, Section 22-06 outlines a number of criteria
applicable to variances that the ZBA should review in order to determine the need for the
requested.
1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other
dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting
of the requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well
as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties
in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.
The Zoning Ordinance does not allow off-premises signs. Adding some tenants of the
rear building to the E. Grand River sign is advertising for off-premises businesses.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum ground signage height of forty-two (42) inches
and a size of thirty-two (32) square foot double sided. The applicant is requesting a
variance to allow the additional height and square footage.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum of 120 sq. ft. of wall signage for an entire
building on up to three (3) sides. The applicant is requesting additional signage above the
120 sq. ft. since he has seven (7) tenants for the building. Each tenant will meet the ten
(10%) percent of their wall space requirement.
Granting of the requested variances would do substantial justice to the applicant as well
as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and
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enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in
the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel. If the variances for the wall
and ground signage are allowed, it is suggested that no additional wall or ground signage
can be added in the future.
2. Public Safety and Welfare. The requested variance does not interfere with the
public safety and welfare, increase the hazard offire, impair the adequate supply of
light and air, or create nuisances.
The Zoning Ordinance does not allow off-premises signs. Adding some tenants of the
rear building to the E. Grand River sign is advertising for off-premises businesses.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum ground signage height of forty-two (42) inches
and a size of thirty-two (32) square foot double sided. The applicant is requesting a
variance to allow the additional height and square footage.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum of 120 sq. ft. of wall signage for an entire
building on up to three (3) sides. The applicant is requesting additional signage above the
120 sq. ft. since he has seven (7) tenants for the building. Each tenant will meet the ten
(10%) percent of their wall space requirement.
The proposed variances do not significantly interfere with the public safety and welfare,
increase the hazard of fire, and impair the supply of light or create nuisances any more
than exists in the current condition.
3. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties
and the surrounding neighborhood.
The Zoning Ordinance does not allow off-premises signs. Adding some tenants of the
rear building to the E. Grand River sign is advertising for off-premises businesses.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum ground signage height of forty-two (42) inches
and a size of thirty-two (32) square foot double sided. The applicant is requesting a
variance to allow the additional height and square footage.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum of 120 sq. ft. of wall signage for an entire
building on up to three (3) sides. The applicant is requesting additional signage above the
120 sq. ft. since he has seven (7) tenants for the building. Each tenant will meet the ten
(10%) percent of their wall space requirement.
The proposed variances do not significantly interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.
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4. Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property or the intended use that do not generally apply to other
properties or uses. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.
The Zoning Ordinance does not allow off-premises signs. Adding some tenants of the
rear building to the E. Grand River sign is advertising for off-premises businesses.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum ground signage height of forty-two (42) inches
and a size of thirty-two (32) square foot double sided. The applicant is requesting a
variance to allow the additional height and square footage.
The Zoning Ordinance allows a maximum of 120 sq. ft. of wall signage for an entire
building on up to three (3) sides. The applicant is requesting additional signage above the
120 sq. ft. since he has seven (7) tenants for the building. Each tenant will meet the ten
(10%) percent of their wall space requirement.
There are exceptional circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
(topography) or the intended use that do not generally apply to other properties or uses.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that the variances are approved. Specifically, the following variances.
Signage (Article 17, Prohibited Signs, Section 17-04(j)). The variance request is to
allow tenants in the rear building (which will be built in the future) to be allowed
advertising signage on the Grand River sign.
Signage (Article 17, Specific Sign Requirements, Section 17-06). The variance requests
are for a ground sign which is too high and large according to the Zoning Ordinance. The
Zoning Ordinance allows a forty-two (42) inch high and thirty-two (32) sq. ft. double
sided sign. The applicant is proposing a seventy (70) sq. ft. sign including the brick
which is seven (7) ft. high. The advertising portion of the sign is forty-eight (48) sq. ft. to
allow sixteen (16) sq. ft. of advertising signage for the rear building. A height variance
of 3.5 ft. and a size variance of thirty-eight (38) square feet is requested.
Signage (Article 17, Specific Sign Requirements, Section 17-06(24)d). The variance
request is for a wall signage variance, a request from Article 17, Sec. 17-06 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The commercial zoning districts allow a maximum square footage on up to
three (3) sides of a building to be 120 sq. ft. The variance request is for 368 sq. ft. of
signage, an additional 248 sq. ft. over the allowable 120 sq. ft. of wall signage. Each
tenant space will meet the ten (10%) percent allowable.
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PARKING TABULATIONS:
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PER TABLE 15-01.1
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